50 73 48 74 52 52 38 45

Average annual household dispos-
able income (ke /year)*

129 133 129 132 315 221 272 220

Low scenario High scenario Low scenario High scenario

Population 6 370 000 6 370 000 5 610 000 6 370 000

* See Fig. 6 for other years.
 See Fig. 7 for other years.

Table C.1: NEDUM-2D model input data for years 2050 and 2100. Average cost to drive, monthly cost of public
transport pass and annual household disposable income are computed based on Imaclim-R corresponding out-
puts. Population evolution scenarios are independent from Imaclim-R outputs and parameters. Data for each year
between 2008 and 2100 are plotted in Fig. 6 and 7.

Appendix D. The IMACLIM-R parameters

The Imaclim-R global scenarios are part of the 576 scenarios designed for Rozenberg et al.
[47].

40

Assumption 1 (LN and
LY scenarios)

Assumption 2 (SN and SY
scenarios)

Oil and
gas
markets

Oil

Amount of ultimately recoverable resources (total con-
ventional and non conventional)*

3.6 Tb 3.1Tb

Inertia in the deployment of non conventionals (spread of
the bell-shaped curve for each field)

no inertia (b=0.061) inertia (b=0.041)

Maximum growth rate of Middle-East capacities 0.8Mbd/year 0.7Mbd/year
Remaining resources before depletion starts 25% 50%

Gas Indexation of gas price on oil price Until 80$/bl Always indexed

OPEC behav-
ior

Target oil price 40$/bl 80$/bl

Coal
Price growth elasticity to production decrease 1.5 1
Price growth elasticity to production increase 1 4
Production growth rate which cancels out price growth rate 2% 0,05%

Power
generation
decarbonization

Nuclear Maximum market shares [min - max] [2.5% - 20%] [5% - 40%]

Renewables Maximum market share of renewables 15% 25%
Learning rate for renewables investment costs 3% 7%

Carbon
capture
and
storage

CCS learning rate 7% 13%
CCS start date 2015 2010
CCS “bottleneck phase” 10 years 7 years
CCS maximum market share at the end of the bottleneck
phase

3.5% 5%

CCS growth phase 8 years 8 years
CCS maximum market share at the end of the growth phase 63% 90%
CCS maturation phase 8 years 8 years
CCS maximum market share at the end of the maturation
phase

70% 100%

Low
carbon
end-use
technologies

Electric
vehicles

EV start No significant market pen-
etration

EV "bottleneck phase" 3 years
EV maximum market share at the end of the phase 2.5%
EV growth phase 15 years
EV maximum market share at the end of the phase 45%
EV maturation phase 16 years
EV maximum market share 50%

Industry Capital lifetime in the industry 30 years 20 years

Energy
efficiency

Freight energy consumption 1 Trend extracted from
POLES data: starts at 1
reaches 1.1 in 2030 and
stays at 1.1 until 2100

Freight fuel consumption elasticity to fuel prices -0.35 -0.4
Buildings energy consumption per m2* Trend which starts at 1,